
 

CITY OF HOMER 1 
HOMER, ALASKA 2 

City Manager 3 
ORDINANCE 23-23(A) 4 

 5 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA 6 
APPROPRIATING THE FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEARS 2024 AND 7 
2025 CAPITAL BUDGET. 8 

 9 
THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS: 10 

 11 
Section 1. Pursuant to the authority of Alaska Statutes Title 29, the following 12 

appropriations are made for the fiscal year ending June 2024: 13 
 14 

Capital Projects Funds: 15 
General Fund Fleet CARMA (152)  $ 165,000 16 
General Fund CARMA (156)   $ 627,397 1,037,136 17 
Utility CARMA (256)    $ 1,163,834 18 
Port Fleet Reserves (452)   $ 115,000 19 
Port Reserves (456)    $ 335,000 20 
HART Roads (160)    $ 3,070,667 2,880,667 21 
HART Trails (165)    $ 386,000 22 
HAWSP (205)     $ 0 10,000 23 
General Fund Unassigned (100)  $20,000 24 
 25 
Total Capital Expenditures   $ 5,862,898 6,112,637 26 

 27 
Section 2. Pursuant to the authority of Alaska Statutes Title 29, the following 28 

appropriations are made for the fiscal year ending June 2025: 29 
 30 

Capital Projects Funds: 31 
General Fund Fleet CARMA (152)  $ 0 32 
General Fund CARMA (156)   $ 0 33 
Utility CARMA (256)    $ 80,000 34 
Port Fleet Reserves (452)   $ 0 35 
Port Reserves (456)    $ 0 36 
HART Roads (160)    $ 0 37 
HART Trails (165)    $ 0 38 
HAWSP (205)     $ 0 150,000 39 
General Fund Unassigned (100)  $350,000 40 
 41 
Total Capital Expenditures   $ 80,000 580,000 42 



Page 2 of 2 
ORDINANCE 23-xx 
CITY OF HOMER 
 

 

 43 
Section 3.  The amounts appropriated by this ordinance are appropriated to the 44 

purposes stated in the adopted budget. 45 
 46 

Section 4.  This Ordinance is limited to approval of the Budget and appropriations for 47 
Fiscal Year 2024 and 2025, is a non code Ordinance and shall become effective July 1, 2023. 48 
 49 

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, this ___ day of ____________, 50 
2023. 51 
 52 

CITY OF HOMER 53 
 54 

 55 
______________________________ 56 
KEN CASTNER, MAYOR 57 

ATTEST: 58 
 59 
 60 
____________________________ 61 
MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK 62 
 63 
 64 
AYES: 65 
NOES: 66 
ABSTAIN: 67 
ABSENT: 68 
 69 
 70 
First Reading: 71 
Public Hearing: 72 
Second Reading: 73 
Effective Date: 74 



Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
General 1,832,270$                    549,733$                            1,282,537$                            
Seawall 40,919$                          -$                                      40,919$                                  
HERC 290,155$                        138,075$                            152,081$                                
Fishing Hole 91,351$                          -$                                      91,351$                                  
Total - General Fund CARMA 2,254,695$                    687,808$                            1,566,888$                            

Description Requestor ORD # Amount Remaining
Planning and Zoning Updates Planning 23-11 250,000$                                
Short Term Rental Tracking Services Planning 23-05 20,239$                                  
Fencing at Skyline Drive Fire Station Fire 22-57 15,000$                                  
Pioneer Ave Banners - expires end of FY23 Parks 22-54, 19-51(A) 10,000$                                  
Demolish HERC 2 HERC 22-45 138,075$                                
Professional IIJA Grant Writing Services City Hall 22-39 53,073$                                  
Licensed Microwave WAN - expires 12/31/23 IT 21-66, 18-44(A) 82,220$                                  
Mariner Park Lagoon Maintenance Parks 21-36(S-2)(A) 6,000$                                     
Skatepark Upkeep Parks 21-36(S-2)(A) 8,787$                                     
Public Computer Replacement Library 21-36(S-2)(A) 16,029$                                  
Videoconference System Replacement Library 21-36(S-2)(A) 7,000$                                     
Email System Upgrade IT 21-36(S-2)(A) 13,416$                                  
Network Switches IT 21-36(S-2)(A) 25,523$                                  
Airport ADA - Restrooms, Fountain, etc. Public Works 21-36(S-2)(A) 9,080$                                     
City Hall ADA - Ramp Public Works 21-36(S-2)(A) 12,366$                                  
Airport Terminal Painting (Exterior) Public Works 21-36(S-2)(A) 21,000$                                  

687,808$                                

Description Requestor Fiscal Year Requested Amount
Fire Hose Replacement Fire FY24 78,000$                                  
Personnel Regulations/Salary Schedule Overhaul Human Resources FY24 75,000$                                  
Upgrade City Workstations to Microsoft Office 2021 IT FY24 40,000$                                  
NextGen Firewall IT FY24 50,000$                                  
Upgraded Internet Link for City Hall IT FY24 30,000$                                  
Phone System Upgrade IT FY24 35,000$                                  
Replace Library Chairs Library FY24 45,000$                                  
Police Station Fencing Police FY24 27,000$                                  
Two Ballistic Shields - split funding Police FY24 6,732$                                     
Hornaday Park Playground Improvements Public Works FY24 25,000$                                  
ADA-Family Restroom at Airport Public Works FY24 50,000$                                  
Airport Terminal Sidewalk Repairs Public Works FY24 76,175$                                  
GIS Upgrade Public Works FY24 16,490$                                  
HERC I Roof Inspection Public Works FY24 15,000$                                  
Karen Hornaday Park Master Plan Public Works FY24 50,000$                                  
Air Conditioning for Public Works Server Room Public Works FY24 8,000$                                     
ADA Accessibility Equipment Council FY24 9,739$                                     
New Comprehensive Plan Development Council FY24 400,000$                                

1,037,136$                            

Activity Description FY23 Amount FY24 Amount FY25 Amount
Proposed Transfer to HERC CARMA* 311,216$                        

Account Name Current Balance  Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity  Projects Available Balance
General 1,832,270$                    549,733$                            -$                                         1,037,136$   245,401$                           
Seawall 40,919$                          -$                                      -$                                         -$                40,919$                             
HERC 290,155$                        138,075$                            311,216$                                -$                463,297$                           
Fishing Hole 91,351$                          -$                                      -$                                         -$                91,351$                             

2,254,695$                    687,808$                            311,216$                                1,037,136$   840,968$                           

General CARMA Ending FY25 Balance (Est.): 840,968$                     

*Pending Council approval ‐ Ordinance yet to be introduced

Proposed Future State

General CARMA - Fund 156
Current Information - as of 5/19/23

Open Encumbrances - as of 5/19/23

Requested Projects

Future Fund Activity



Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances Available Balance
HART Roads 6,001,733$                    318,095$                                                      5,683,638$                            

Description Requestor ORD # Amount Remaining
Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Storm Water Treatment System Public Works 23-16(S) 81,313$                                   
On-call Kachemak Bay Conservation Society Public Works 22-77 25,000$                                   
Master Transportation Plan Update Public Works 22-38 37,051$                                   
Green Infrastructure Research - Appraisals Public Works 22-08 53,900$                                   
Green Infrastructure Research  Public Works 22-08 15,892$                                   
Design Criteria Manual Public Works 22-07 4,145$                                     
Ben Walters Way Sidewalk Design & Survey Public Works 21-36(S-2)(A) 50,808$                                   
Ground Water Research Public Works 21-36(S-2)(A), 21-16(A) 49,986$                                   

318,095$                                

Description Requestor Fiscal Year Requested Amount
Drainage Management Plan Public Works FY24 7,000$                                     
Mt Augustine Surface Water Public Works FY24 193,000$                                
Homer Soil and Water Contract Public Works FY24 20,000$                                   
Bunnell Ave Road Restoration Project - Design Public Works FY24 50,000$                                   
Beluga Slough Green Infrastructure Project Public Works FY24 125,900$                                
Ben Walters Sidewalk Construction Public Works FY24 1,700,000$                            
Svedlund-Herndon Sidewalk Design Public Works FY24 75,000$                                   
Iris Court Drainage Public Works FY24 240,000$                                
Kachemak Sponge Green Infrastructure Project Property Public Works FY24 418,100$                                
Vehicle Replacement (E-130 and E-114) Public Works FY24 51,667$                                   

2,880,667$                            

Activity Description FY23 Amount* FY24 Amount FY25 Amount
Sales Tax (Budgeted) -$                                  1,900,555$                                                   1,976,577$                            
Transfer to General Fund (ORD 17-40(A))1 (866,100)$                      (1,169,889)$                                                  (1,187,628)$                           
HART Roads to HART Roads Match Transfer2 (500,000)$                      -$                                                                 -$                                          
HART Roads Match from HART Roads Transfer3 500,000$                        -$                                                                 -$                                          
HART Roads to Non-Motorized Transportation Program Transfer4 (500,000)$                      -$                                                                 -$                                          
Non-Motorized Transportation Program from HART Roads Transfer5 500,000$                        -$                                                                 -$                                          
HART Roads to Small Works Roads Maintenance Program Transfer6 (100,000)$                      -$                                                                 -$                                          
Small Works Roads Maintenance Program from HART Roads Transfer7 100,000$                        -$                                                                 -$                                          
HART Roads to Small Works Pest Management Program Transfer8 (20,000)$                         -$                                                                 -$                                          
Small Works Pest Management Program from HART Roads Transfer9 20,000$                          -$                                                                 -$                                          
Non-Motorized Opportunity Project - West Fairvew Lane (ORD 23-35 pending) (110,000)$                      -$                                                                -$                                          

Net Activity (976,100)$                      730,666$                                                      788,948$                                

HART Roads - Fund 160
Current Information - as of 5/19/23

Open Encumbrances - as of 5/19/23

Requested Projects

Future Fund Activity



HART Roads - Fund 160

Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity Available Balance
HART Roads 6,001,733$                    318,095$                                                      (2,096,100)$                           3,587,538$                       

(2,880,667)$                      
730,666$                           

1,437,537$                       

-$                                     
788,948$                           

2,226,485$                    

Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity Available Balance
HART Roads Match -$                                  -$                                                                500,000$                                500,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

500,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

500,000$                        

Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity Available Balance
Non-Motorized Transportation Opportunity Program -$                                  -$                                                                500,000$                                500,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

500,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

500,000$                        

Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity Available Balance
Small Works Roads Maintenance Program -$                                  -$                                                                100,000$                                100,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

100,000$                           

-$                                     
-$                                     

100,000$                        

Account Name Current Balance Encumbrances  FY23 Net Activity Available Balance
Small Works Pest Management Program -$                                  -$                                                                (110,000)$                              (110,000)$                          

-$                                     
-$                                     

(110,000)$                          

-$                                     
-$                                     

(110,000)$                       
Account Name
HART Roads 2,226,485$                 

HART Roads Match 500,000$                     

Non-Motorized Transportation Opportunity Program 500,000$                     

Small Works Roads Maintenance Program 100,000$                     

Small Works Pest Management Program (110,000)$                   

HART Roads Ending FY25 Balance (Est.): 3,216,485$                 

Proposed Future State

FY25 Projects
FY25 Net Activity

FY25 Ending Balance

FY24 Projects
FY24 Net Activity

FY24 Ending Balance

FY25 Ending Balance

FY25 Ending Balance

FY24 Projects
FY24 Net Activity

FY24 Ending Balance

FY25 Projects
FY25 Net Activity

FY24 Projects
FY24 Net Activity

FY24 Ending Balance

FY25 Projects
FY25 Net Activity

FY25 Ending Balance

*FY23 Budget transfers are done at end of fiscal year
(1) HART Roads transfer to General Fund to cover roads maintenance
(2) and (3) Transfer $500,000 of existing HART-Roads balance to HART-Roads Match; FY23 Budget Amendment Ordinance coming
(4) and (5) Transfer $500,000 of existing HART-Roads balance to Non-Motorized Transportation Opportunity Program; FY23 Budget Amendment Ordinance coming
(6) and (7) Transfer $100,000 of existing HART-Roads balance to Small Works Roads Maintenance Program; FY23 Budget Amendment Ordinance coming
(8) and (9) Transfer $20,000 of existing HART-Roads balance to Small Works Pest Management Program; FY23 Budget Amendment Ordinance coming

FY24 Projects
FY24 Net Activity

FY24 Ending Balance

FY25 Projects
FY25 Net Activity

FY24 Projects
FY24 Net Activity

FY24 Ending Balance

FY25 Projects
FY25 Net Activity

FY25 Ending Balance


	Capital Budget Ordinance 23-23A
	156
	HART Roads_updated

